Governmental fund financial statements are reported using the current financial resources
measurement focus and the modified accrual basis of accounting.  Revenues are recognized when
they become both measurable and available.  Revenues are considered to be available when they are
collectible within the current period or soon enough thereafter to pay liabilities of the current period.

For this purpose, the City considers property taxes available if they are collected within thirty (30)
days of the end of the current fiscal period.  A one hundred twenty (120) day availability period is used
for recognition of all other governmental fund revenues.  Expenditures are recorded when a liability

Governmental Business-type
Activities Activities

Net position, October 1, 2023 - as previously reported 245,648,963$   730,996,268$
Loss of Sale of Asset -   (2,796,987)
Transfer of Asset 1,879,581   (1,879,581)
Net position, October 1, 2023, as restated 247,528,544$   726,319,700$

Balance
October 1, 2023, as
previously reported Restatement

Balance
October 1, 2023, as

restated
Governmental activities:
   Buildings 48,692,113$   1,879,581$   50,571,694$

Business-type activities:
   Land 36,405,028   (4,587,262)   31,817,766
   Buildings 27,723,458   (1,879,581)   25,843,877

58

City of Bryan, Texas
Notes to the Financial Statements
For the Fiscal Year Ended September 30, 2024

is incurred. However, debt service expenditures, as well as expenditures related to compensated
absences, are recorded only when payment is due.

The revenues susceptible to accrual are property taxes, franchise fees, licenses, charges for services,
investment income and intergovernmental revenues.  Sales taxes collected and held by the State at
year end on behalf of the City are estimated and recognized as revenue.  Grants and similar items are
recognized as revenue as soon as all eligibility requirements imposed by the provider have been met.

[…]

Demographic Assumptions

Mortality

Health Care Cost Trend Rates
Participation Rates

Based on the December 31, 2018 experience study as conducted for the Texas Municipal
Retirement System (TMRS).
For healthy retirees, the gender-distinct 2019 Municipal Retirees of Texas mortality
tables are used. The rates are projected on a fully generational basis using the ultimate mortality
improvement rates in the MP tables to account for future mortality
improvements.
Initial rate of 7.00% declining to an ultimate rate of 4.15% after 13 years
Rule of 80: 60% of pre-65 retirees and 6% of post-65 retirees; 90% of retirees are
assumed to lapse coverage at age 65.
Under Rule of 80: 10% pre-65 and 0% post-65

95

City of Bryan, Texas
Notes to the Financial Statements
For the Fiscal Year Ended September 30, 2024

Changes in the Net OPEB Liability

Sensitivity of the Net OPEB Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate

The following shows the sensitivity of the net OPEB liability to a 1.0% increase and a 1.0% decrease
in the discount rate assumption:

Target
Allocation

Long-Term Expected
Real Rate of Return

Allocation-Weighted
Long-Term Expected
Real Rate of Return

Domestic Equity 39.00% 7.50% 2.93%
International Developed Equity 6.00% 7.10% 0.43%

Emerging Markets Equity 3.30% 7.40% 0.24%
Real Estate Investments 1.70% 7.00% 0.12%

Short-Term Bonds 10.00% 3.70% 0.37%
Core Fixed Incomes 33.50% 4.70% 1.57%

High Yield 1.50% 6.80% 0.10%

Cash 5.00% 2.70% 0.14%
Total 100.00% 5.90%

Expected Inflation 0.40%
Total Return 6.30%

Asset Class

Total OPEB
Liability

Plan Fiduciary Net
Position Net OPEB Liability

Beginning Balance at 12/31/2022 21,777,277$   3,293,848$   18,483,429$

Service cost 714,590   -   714,590
Interest on the total OPEB liability 1,363,127   -   1,363,127
Changes of benefit terms -   -   -
Difference between expected and
actual experience (4,027,960)   -   (4,027,960)
Changes of assumptions 2,841,917   -   2,841,917
Employer contributions -   1,149,080   (1,149,080)
Net investment income (loss) -   460,516   (460,516)
Benefits payments (649,080)   (649,080)   -
Administrative expense -   (21,201)   21,201
Other -   -   -
Net changes 242,594   939,315   (696,721)
Ending Balance at 12/31/2023 22,019,871$   4,233,163$   17,786,708$

Plan Fiduciary Net Position as a Percentage of Total OPEB Liability 19.22%

1.0%
Decrease

4.60%
Discount Rate

5.60%

1.0%
Increase

6.60%
Net OPEB Liability 20,378,330$   17,786,708$   15,560,572$

96

City of Bryan, Texas
Notes to the Financial Statements
For the Fiscal Year Ended September 30, 2024

Sensitivity of the Net OPEB Liability to Changes in the Healthcare Cost Trend Rate

The following shows the sensitivity of the net OPEB liability to a 1.0% increase and a 1.0% decrease in
the healthcare cost trend rate assumption:

OPEB Expense and Deferred Outflows of Resources

For the year ended September 30, 2024, the City recognized OPEB expense of $2,013,488.  At
September 30, 2024, the City reported deferred outflows of resources related to OPEB from the
following sources and in the following amounts:

The $1,208,190 reported as deferred outflows of resources related to OPEB resulting from